

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
CHRISTA GAIL PIKE,
Petitioner,

v.

TENNESSEE,
Respondent.

————— ◆ —————

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE**

————— ◆ —————

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE ETHICS BUREAU AT YALE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

————— ◆ —————

Lawrence J. Fox
Counsel of Record
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103
(215) 988-2714
lawrence.fox@yale.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Ethics Bureau at Yale Dated: April 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Habeas Court Should Have Recognized a Conflict Because Mr. Talman Was Objectively Conflicted at the Time of His Appointment	5
A. Courts Must Apply an Objective Test to Determine Whether Conflicts of Interest Exist	6
B. Under An Objective Standard, Mr. Talman Was Conflicted When He Began His Representation of Ms. Pike.....	9
II. The Habeas Court Should Have Asked Whether Mr. Talman’s Conflict Was Waivable and Whether He Sought Informed Consent	13

A.	The Conflict Was Not Waivable Under an Objective Standard	14
B.	Even if the Conflict Were Waivable, Mr. Talman Should Have Sought Informed Consent	17
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	8
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980)	5, 8
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978)	5, 13
<i>King v. King</i> , No. 89-46-11, 1989 WL 122981 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1989)	17
<i>McCullough v. State</i> , 144 S.W.3d 382 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2003)	19
<i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990)	8
<i>Milligan v. Bd. of Prof'l Responsibility</i> , 166 S.W.3d 665 (Tenn. 2005)	10
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> , 475 U.S. 157 (1986)	8
<i>Pike v. Tennessee</i> , Case No. 68280 (Tenn. Crim. Ct. Dec. 10, 2008)	10, 11, 18

<i>Rayburn v. Bd. of Prof'l Responsibility</i> , 300 S.W.3d 654 (Tenn. 2009).....	10
<i>Rugiero v. United States</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 900 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	12
<i>State v. Tate</i> , 925 S.W.2d 548 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1995).....	17
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998).....	8
<i>Thompkins v. Cohen</i> , 965 F.2d 330 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 25 F.3d 146 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 929 F.2d 747 (1st Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153 (1988).....	8, 9
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 450 U.S. 261 (1981).....	4, 8
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

TENN. CODE ANN. § 39-14-105	9, 10
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-2-101(b)(2)	11
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-2-101(c)(1)	11
TENN. CODE ANN. § 40-35-112	10

RULES

Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.0	19
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7	<i>passim</i>
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7(a)(2)	6
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7(b)	15
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.1	16
Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.3	16
Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.5(a)	10
Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7	12, 14
Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.7(b)	12, 14
Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.8(a)(2)	18
Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 4.1(a)	10

Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 7.1 10

Tenn. Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 8.4(c) 10

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 4.1 10

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 4.2 10

Tenn. Sup. Ct. R. 9, § 4.3 10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA Formal Opinion 93-379 (1993)..... 10

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE
LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 121 6, 7

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF THE
LAW GOVERNING LAWYERS § 122 15, 17

Tenn. Formal Ethics Opinion No. 89-F-118 17
